

Faiveley Transport headquarters announced the confirmation and enforcement in US of the arbitration award in favour of its subsidiary Faiveley Transport Malmö AB against Wabtec Corporation (U.S.A.) and the filing of a new claim in US seeking for additional damages from Wabtec Corporation.

The United States District Court for the Southern District of New York entered an Order on the 10<sup>th</sup> of May 2010 granting Faiveley's motion to confirm and enforce the ICC Award issued on 21 December 2009 and rendered in the arbitration filed by Faiveley Transport Malmö against Wabtec Corporation with respect to the misappropriation by Wabtec of trade secrets on its brake components (tread brake units and disc actuators) and various breaches of contract under a terminated license agreement.

By the ICC Award, Wabtec is permanently enjoined from any use of Faiveley's manufacturing drawings and related documentation, with the exception of the limited use for the supply of products under contracts of Wabtec entered into before the termination of the license agreement. The Order entered by the U.S. District Court confirms the ICC Award. In addition, the U.S. Order permits Faiveley the opportunity to ensure Wabtec's compliance with the ICC Award in the U.S.

The ICC Award recognizes that additional Faiveley entities, other than Faiveley Transport Malmö have suffered damages due to the misappropriation of trade secrets that occurred on the US market. Such Faiveley entities filed a new complaint on the 14<sup>th</sup> of May 2010 before the same U.S. court seeking for monetary relief for misappropriation of trade secrets, unfair competition, interference with prospective contractual relations, interference with economic advantage and unjust enrichment relating to Wabtec's use of Faiveley valuable confidential information in connection with families of products related to tread brake units and disc actuators.

Upcoming events: 26 July 2010 1<sup>st</sup> quarter 2010/2011 sales

13 September 2010 General Shareholders' Meeting

## FAIVELEY TRANSPORT, A WORLD LEADER IN THE RAILWAY INDUSTRY

## About Faiveley Transport

The Faiveley Group is one of the world's leading suppliers of high-technology railway systems, offering a wide range of products in seven business lines: air conditioning; power, information and control; passenger access systems; platform doors & gates; braking systems; couplers and customer service. As a leader in the railway equipment industry, we aim to serve the train builders as well as railway operators and maintainers globally.

We design, market, manufacture and service high value added engineered solutions, providing our customers with the highest standards of quality, safety, comfort and availability.

We, as Faiveley Transport, strive to satisfy our customers as the most reliable, flexible and innovative company.

## **FAIVELEY TRANSPORT CONTACTS**

Etienne HAUMONT - Chief Financial Officer

Tel.: 01 48 13 65 04 / etienne.haumont@faiveleytransport.com

Kasha DOUGALL - Communications Manager

Tel.: 01 48 13 65 11 / kasha.dougall@faiveleytransport.com

## **KEIMA CONTACT**

Emmanuel DOVERGNE Tel.: 01 56 43 44 63 /

emmanuel.dovergne@keima.fr